	2016 REGULATED CONTAMINANTS DETECTED
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lead and Cooper
	Date 
Sampled
	MCLG
	Action Level (AL)
	90th Percentile
	No. Sites Over AL
	Units
	Violation
	Likely Source of Contamination

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cooper
	2016
	1.3
	1.3
	0.13
	0
	ppm
	N
	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lead
	2016
	0
	15
	6.5
	0
	ppb
	N
	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Disinfectant Residual
	Collection Date
	Average Level
	Minimum Level
	Maximum Level
	MRDL
	MRDLG
	Units of Measure
	Likely Source of Contamination

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Chloramine
	2016
	2.72
	2.7
	3.9
	4.0
	<4.0
	ppm
	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Systems must complete and submit disinfection data on the Surface Water Monthly Operations Report (SWMOR). On the CCR report, the system must provide disinfectant type, minimum, maximum and average levels.

	

	Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products
	Collection
 Date
	Highest Level Detected
	Range of Levels Detected
	MCLG
	MCL
	Units
	Violation
	Likely Source of Contamination

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Chlorite
	2016
	0.96
	0.28-0.96
	0.8
	1
	ppm
	N
	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)
	2016
	41.4
	12.7-41.4
	N/A
	60
	ppb
	N
	By-product of drinking water chlorination.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total Trihalomethanes (TThm)
	2016
	107
	32.6-107*
	N/A
	80
	ppb
	N
	By-product of drinking water chlorination.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.     

     * Running average for one sample every three months - 2016 average was 54.

	Inorganics Contaminants
	Collection
 Date
	Highest Level Detected
	Range of Levels Detected
	MCLG
	MCL
	Units
	Violation
	Likely Source of Contamination

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Arsenic
	6/8/2016
	1
	71 - 71
	0
	10
	ppb
	N
	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards. 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.

	Barium
	06/08/2016
	0.071
	0.071-0.071
	2
	2
	ppm
	N
	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cyanide
	06/08/2016
	40.6
	40.6-40.6
	200
	200
	ppb
	N
	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories. Discharge

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	from steel/metal factories.

	Fluoride
	06/08/2016
	0.218
	0.218-0.218
	4.0
	4.0
	ppm
	N
	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)
	06/08/2016
	0.031
	0.031
	10
	10
	ppm
	N
	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Radioactive Contaminants
	Collection
 Date
	Highest Level Detected
	Range of Levels Detected
	MCLG
	MCL
	Units
	Violation
	Likely Source of Contamination

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Beta/photon emitters
	03/09/2011
	5.8
	5.8 – 5.8
	0
	50
	pCi/L
	N
	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	*  EPA considers 5- pci/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

	Combined Radium 226/228
	03/09/2011
	1
	1 – 1
	0
	5
	pCi/L
	N
	Erosion of natural deposits.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Synthetic Organic Contaminants Including Pesticides and Herbicides
	Collection
 Date
	Highest Level Detected
	Range of Levels Detected
	MCLG
	MCL
	Units
	Violation
	Likely Source of Contamination

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Di (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
	06/08/2016
	0.5
	0.5-0.5
	0
	6
	ppb
	N
	Likely source on contamination discharge from rubber and chemical factories.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Turbidity
	Limit (Treatment Technique)
	Level Detected
	Violation
	Likely Source of Contamination

	
	
	
	
	

	Highest single measurement
	1  NTU
	0.17 NTU
	N
	Soil runoff.

	
	
	
	
	

	Lowest monthly % meeting limit
	0.3  NTU
	100%
	N
	Soil runoff.

	
	
	
	
	

	Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles.  We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration.

	

	2016 REGULATED CONTAMINANTS DETECTED (continued)
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON
	Collection
 Date
	Average Level
	Range of Levels Detected
	MCLG
	MCL
	Units
	Violation
	Likely Source of Contamination

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Source Water
	2016
	5.82
	5.00-7.40
	N/A
	N/A
	ppm
	N
	Naturally present in the environment

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Drinking Water
	2016
	3.06
	2.70-3.40
	N/A
	N/A
	ppm
	N
	Naturally present in the environment

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Removal Ratio
	2016
	1.42
	1.18-1.64
	N/A
	N/A
	%  removal *
	N
	N/A

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	* Removal ratio is the percent of TOC removed by the treatment process divided by the percent of TOC required by TCEQ to be removed.  This number should be greater than 1.0.

	Total Organic Carbon (TOC) no health effects.  The disinfectant can combine with TOC to form disinfection by-products.  Disinfection is necessary to ensure that water does not have unacceptable levels of pathogens.  Byproducts of disinfection include trihalomethanes (THMs) and Haloacetic acids (HAA) which are reported elsewhere in this report.

	

	CRYPTOSPORIDIUM MONITORING INFORMATION
	
	
	
	
	

	In 2016 the City of Mineral Wells tested our raw water monthly for Cryptosporidium, a microbial parasite that may be commonly found in surface water.  Cryptosporidium may come from animal and human feces in the water shed. The results of our monitoring detected no cryptosporidium present.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL COLIFORM
	
	REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO COLIFORM BACTERIA.

	FECAL COLIFORM
	
	REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2016 UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS DETECTED
	
	
	
	
	

	Contaminants
	Collection Date
	Highest Level Detected
	Range of Levels Detected
	MCLG
	MCL
	Units
	Violation
	Likely Source of Contamination

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Chloroform
	2016
	10.7
	1.28-10.7
	N/A
	N/A
	ppb
	N
	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bromoform
	2016
	61.40
	1.58-61.4
	N/A
	N/A
	ppb
	N
	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bromodichloromethane
	2016
	15.30
	4.6-15.3
	N/A
	N/A
	ppb
	N
	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dibromochloromethane
	2016
	37.8
	9.8-37.8
	N/A
	N/A
	ppb
	N
	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Unregulated contaminants are those for which the EPA has not established drinking water standards.  The purpose of the unregulated contaminant monitoring is to 

	assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulations are warranted.
	 
	
	
	
	

	Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated
	Collection Date
	Highest Level Detected
	Range of Levels Detected
	Secondary Limit
	Units
	Violation
	Likely Source of Contamination

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Bicarbonate
	06/08/2016
	75.5
	75.5-75.5
	N/A
	ppm
	N
	Corrosion of carbonate rocks such as limestone.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Chloride
	06/08/2016
	33.9
	33.9-33.9
	300
	ppm
	N
	Abundant naturally occurring element; used in water purification; byproduct of oil field activity.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Hardness as Ca/Mg
	06/18/2016
	107
	107-107
	N/A
	ppm
	N
	Naturally occurring calcium and magnesium

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	pH
	03/09/2016
	7.9
	7.9 - 7.9
	8.5
	pH units
	N
	Measure of corrosivity of water.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sodium
	06/08/2016
	31
	30.9-30.9
	N/A
	ppm
	N
	Erosion of natural deposits; byproduct of oil field activity.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sulfate
	06/08/2016
	50.8
	50.8-50.8
	300
	ppm
	N
	Naturally occurring; common industrial byproduct; by-product of oil field activity.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total Alkalinity as CaCO3
	06/08/2016
	20
	20-20
	N/A
	ppm
	N
	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total Dissolved Solids
	06/08/2016
	224
	224-224
	1000
	ppm
	N
	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	No associated adverse health effects.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	WATER LOSS ESTIMATE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	In the Water Loss Audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of January – December 2016, our system lost an estimated 39,011.67 gallons of water.  This calculates to .97% loss of total produced water.   The TCEQ's acceptable percentage of water loss is 10%.  If you have any questions about the Water Loss Audit, please call the City of Mineral Wells Utilities Superintendent, Scott McKennon, 
at (940) 328-7777.


 Violations Table
	Chlorine

	Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose.  Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.

	Violation Type
	Violation Begin
	Violation End
	Violation Explanation

	Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR).
	01/01/2016
	03/31/2016
	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

	Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR).
	07/01/2016
	09/30/2016
	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


	Lead and Copper Rule

	The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

	Violation Type
	Violation Begin
	Violation End
	Violation Explanation

	FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)
	10/01/2015
	10/21/2016
	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

	LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)
	12/30/2015
	01/30/2017
	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

	LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)
	12/30/2016
	01/30/2017
	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


	Public Notification Rule

	The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

	Violation Type
	Violation Begin
	Violation End
	Violation Explanation

	PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION
	02/13/2015
	11/30/2016
	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

	PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION
	10/13/2016
	01/03/2017
	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


